
REPAIR MANUAL

250

255
Publication No. 49903  

April, 2005

THOMAS



THOMAS EQUIPMENT LIABILITY WARRANTY

THE WARRANTY IS THE ONLY OBLIGATION OF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER
TO THE PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE CONCERNING A PRODUCT, ITS SERVICE,

ITS USE OR PERFORMANCE OR ITS LOSS OF USE OR FAILURE TO PERFORM.
NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER HAVE MADE AND NEITHER WILL

MAKE ANY OTHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR
AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PRODUCT. NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS

DEALER HAVE MADE OR WILL MAKE ANY REPRESENTATION, WARRANTY OR
AGREEMENT CONCERNING A PRODUCTS MERCHANTABILITY OR OTHER

QUALITY, ITS SUITABILITY FOR PURCHASER’S PURPOSE (EVEN IF A PURCHASER
HAS INFORMED THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER OF THAT PURPOSE), ITS

DURABILITY, PERFORMANCE OR OTHER CONDITION.

EVEN IF THOMAS OR A THOMAS DEALER WAS ADVISE OF THE POSSIBILITY OF
SUCH LOSS, NEITHER THOMAS NOR A THOMAS DEALER WILL BE LIABLE TO
PURCHASER OR ANYONE ELSE FOR ANY INDIRECT, INCIDENTAL
CONSEQUENTIAL, PUNITIVE, ECONOMIC, COMMERCIAL, OR SPECIAL LOSS
WHICH IS IN ANY WAY ASSOCIATED WITH A PRODUCT. THIS INCLUDES ANY LOSS
OF USE OR NON-PERFORMANCE OF A PRODUCT, ANY REPLACEMENT RENTAL OR
ACQUISITION COST, ANY LOSS OF REVENUE OR PROFITS, ANY FAILURE TO
REALIZE EXPECTED SAVINGS, ANY INTEREST COSTS, ANY IMPAIRMENT OF OTHER
GOODS, ANY INCONVENIENCE OR ANY LIABILITY OF PURCHASER TO ANY OTHER
PERSON.

PURCHASER MAY NOT ATTEMPT TO ENLARGE ITS RIGHTS UNDER THE
WARRANTY BY MAKING A CLAIM FOR INDEMNITY, FOR BREACH OF CONTRACT,
FOR BREACH OF COLLATERAL WARRANTY, FOR A TORT (INCLUDING
NEGLIGENCE, MISREPRESENTATION OR STRICT LIABILITY) OR BY CLAIMINGANY
OTHER CAUSE OF ACTION.

THE WARRANTY IS A CONDITION OF SALE OF THE PRODUCT TO PURCHASER
AND WILL THEREFORE APPLY EVEN IF PURCHASER ALLEGES THAT THERE IS A
TOTAL FAILURE OF THE PRODUCT.

N.B. Read and practice your Thomas operating and servicing instructions. Failure to do this may
void your warranty.

Publication Number 49903

2



3

Forword
Serial Numbers  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5

Safety Precautions . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .6 ~ 10

Section 1 Hydraulic System
Hydraulic Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.1

Gear Pump  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.2

Control Valve  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.3

Hydraulic Cylinders  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.4

Oil Filter  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.5

Oil Cooler  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.6

Oil Reservoir . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.7

Trouble Shooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.8

Torque Chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.9

Conversion Chart  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .1.10

Section 2 Hydrostatic Drive System
Hydrostatic Drive Circuit ..................................................................2.1

Specifications.....................................................................................2.2

General Information...........................................................................2.3

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................2.4

Pressure Tests.....................................................................................2.5

Towing Procedure ..............................................................................2.6

Flushing The Hydraulic System ........................................................2.7

Start - up Procedure ...........................................................................2.8

Gear Pump Replacement ...................................................................2.9

Tandem Pump Replacement ..............................................................2.10

Tandem Pump Parts Diagram ............................................................2.11

Drive Motor .......................................................................................2.12

Torque Specifications ........................................................................2.13

Section 3 Final Drive
Specifications and Maintenance ........................................................3.1

Lubrication.........................................................................................3.2

Drive Chain........................................................................................3.3

Drive Motor Sprocket ........................................................................3.4

Axle Assembly...................................................................................3.5

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................3.6

Section 4 Controls
Steering ..............................................................................................4.1

Foot Pedals.........................................................................................4.2

Hand Controls ....................................................................................4.3

Throttle...............................................................................................4.4

Restraint Bar ......................................................................................4.5

Seat Belt .............................................................................................4.6

Parking Brake ....................................................................................4.7

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................4.8

TABLE OF CONTENTS



4

Section 5 Electrical
Specifications  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.1

Wiring Schematics  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.2

Instrumentation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.3

Ignition Switch  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.4

Engine Glow Plugs  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.5

Battery . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.6

Electrical Panel  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.7

Starter Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.8

Charging Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.9

Safety Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.10

Auxiliary Circuit  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.11

2 Speed Option  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.12

Trouble Shooting  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .5.13

Section 6 Main Frame
Quick - Tach.......................................................................................6.1

Boom Arms ........................................................................................6.2

Boom Support ....................................................................................6.3

ROPS .................................................................................................6.4

Rear Door...........................................................................................6.5

Section 7 Engine
Maintenance.......................................................................................7.1

Cylinder Head ....................................................................................7.2

Replacement.......................................................................................7.3

Specifications.....................................................................................7.4

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................7.5

Section 8 Maintenance & Specifications
Maintenance.......................................................................................8.1

Trouble Shooting ...............................................................................8.2

Special Tools......................................................................................8.3

Specifications.....................................................................................8.4

Decals.................................................................................................8.5

TABLE OF CONTENTS



4

4-7

Control Lever Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine. Raise the loader securely off the

ground to prevent accidental engagement of the drive

functions upon restarting the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove the screws holding the bellows to the control

lever cover. (fig. C3561)  Slide the bellows over the con-

trol handle and remove from the loader.

4 Remove the two bolts from the lever base.

5 Remove the control handle by loosening the bolt in

the lever base.

6 Remove the bolt going through the control rod and

hydro back linkage. (fig. C3562)

7 Remove the retaining bolt and washers mounting the

control lever to it’s pivot point. (fig.C4658) The control

lever is now free to be removed.

8 Replace the control lever in the reverse order. Lightly

lubricate the control lever pivot shaft with NLGI grade 00

grease through the grease fitting on control lever mount.

9 If necessary, make adjustments to the neutral center-

ing and wheel speed as required. Refer to pages 4 - 4 ~ 

4 - 6.

Note: If the loader is equipped with optional electrical

accessories operated by control handle mounted switches,

the control handle switch wiring will need to be discon-

nected and transferred to the new steering lever.

C4658

C3562

Disconnect control linkage

Remove the lever retainer

C3561

Control lever cover

Remove bolts

STEERING 4.1

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

WARNING

Repairs or adjustment to the control lever system

may change the loader neutral position. Make sure

the loader is raised securely off the ground before

restarting the engine.



4

4-8

FOOT PEDALS 4.2

1

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

6

6

6

7

7

7 8

8

8

8

8

8

9 7

9

7

9
9

9

9

10

10

11

11

12

12

13

13
14

14

15
16

17

18

19

19

20

20

2121

22

22

23

23

C3228

1.   Bar, Foot Pedal Shaft

2.   Screw, Cap, Hex Socket head, Stainless

3.   Dampener, Self-Centering, 9 lbs.

4.   Pedal, Lift Ass’y (L.H.)

5.   Pedal, Lift Ass’y (R.H.)

6.   Bolt, Hex

7.   Nut, Nylok, Hex

8.   Rod End Ass’y

9.   Nut, Hex

10. Bar, Valve Control Front

11. Bearing, Flanged, 2-Bolt

12. Grease Fitting

13. Bolt, Hex

14. Washer, Lock

15. Activator, R.H. Ass’y

16. Bearing

17. Bolt, Carriage

18. Control Cross Shaft Ass’y

19. Bar, Valve Control, Rear

20. Nut, Hex

21. Clevis

22. Clevis Pin

23. Cotter Pin



4

4-9

Angle Adjustment
The foot pedal angle can be verified and / or adjusted to

provide operator comfort and proper pedal travel clear-

ance.

Note: If the operator feels discomfort due to current pedal

angles, they may be adjusted to their preference. Be sure

to check for pedal travel clearance afterward. Always

maintain a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm) of thread into the

cable clevis and eyelet cable ends. (fig. C3563)

1 Make sure the cable ends are screwed onto the cable

threads a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm). (fig. C3563)

2 Place an angle finder on the inner ROPS frame bot-

tom of the loader to find the base measurement. Note the

reading. (fig. C3564)

C3563

Cable Rod End

C3564

Checking the base angle

Angle finder

Jam nut

Checking the pedal angle

C3565

Maintain 3/8’’ (6mm) thread contact

4 Adjust the pedal angles by turning the rod ends on

the end of the linkage attached to the pedals. Adjust the

lift and tilt pedal angle to 20º.  Be sure to allow for the

base angle measurement taken previously. Example: If the

base angle measured 3º, add or subtract that angle from

the angle measured on the pedal.

5 Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

control valve locking system is functioning properly.

3 Place the angle finder on the heel of the pedal to be

checked or adjusted. (fig. C3565) Note the reading.

FOOT PEDALS 4.2



4

4-10

Foot Pedal Replacement
If the foot pedals or shaft need replacement due to dam-

age or wear. Each pedal has it’s own shaft.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove the bolt holding the linkage rod end to the

pedal. (fig. C3563)

4 Remove bolts holding the center plate in place and

remove the plate. (fig. C3565)

5 Remove the cap screw bolt retaining the foot pedal

shaft to the side mount.

6 Remove and save any spacer washer if present.

7 Tip the inside end of the shaft up and remove the

complete pedal and shaft assembly together. Keep count

of the spacer washer used if present. 

8 Replace worn parts as required. The foot pedals are

equipped with bronze oillite bushings that are pressed

into place and machined to size afterward. They are not

serviceable separately. The complete pedal must be

replaced.

9 Reinstall pedals in the reverse order. Total pedal

movement side to side, end play, should not exceed 1/8”.

10 Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

foot pedal does not bind or drag.  Make sure the control

valve locking system is functioning properly.

C3563

Center Plate

C3565

FOOT PEDALS 4.2

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged. Bolt

Bolt



4

FOOT PEDALS  4.2

Control Cross Shaft 

C4661

C4660

C4659

The 250/255 loader uses a control cross shaft to

transfer a footpedal or a handcontrol movement to the

control valve.  The hydraulic control valve is a series type

which allows simultaneous use of both lift and tilt cir-

cuits.  The linkage has a self centering damper that

smoothes the movement of the foot pedal.   

The control cross shaft has a grease fitting located on

the RH activator assy.  We recommend that this is greased

with NLGI grade 00 grease every 150 hours. 

If the control cross shaft or footpedal is binding or

has excessive movement, you may need to service this

part at your local dealer.

Begin the control cross shaft replacement by removing

any attachments, raise the boom arms and engage the

boom supports.  Shut off the engine.

1. Remove the seat  and hydrostatic shield.

2. Remove all control linkages from the control cross

shaft.  Note the location of the lift and tilt control link-

ages so these do not get reversed.  (fig. C4659)

3. Remove the self centering dampers from their mount-

ing location.  

4. Remove the bolts in the 2 flange bearing.  Use teflon

tape on the replacement of these bolt.  These are threaded

directly into the transmission and need to be sealed cor-

rectly.

5. Remove the shaft from the loader. 

6. Set the control cross shaft on a work bench and

loosen the set screws in the flange bearings.  Remove the

flange bearings from the assembly and replace if required.

7. Remove the RH activator from the assembly.  Inspect

the bushing in the activator and replace the assembly if

worn.  (fig. C4660)  Inspect the ends of the shaft, check

the shaft for burrs or abnormal wear.

8. Reverse the steps provided for reassembly.

9. Adjust the limiting bolts on the LH pedal or lift

pedal.  The proper adjustment must be made, the control

valve can be damaged by over extending the spool.  The

control cross shaft provides a small mechanical advantage

and needs to limit the stroke.  (fig. C4661)  

10. Check the angle on the foot pedals.  See page 4-9

11. Check the operation of the foot pedal.  Make sure the

control valve locking system is functioning properly.

4-11

Control Cross Shaft Replacement

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Bushing

Limiter bolts



4

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

1. Bolt, Hex 3/8 x3/4

2. Washer, Flat 3/8

3. Washer, Lock 3/8

4. Bushing, Flange 1” ID Nylon 

5. Washer, Fender 3/8

6. Lever, RH Control Welded Assy

7. Lever, LH Control Welded Assy

8. Bushing, Flange 7/16 x 9/16 

9. Tube, Handle Spacer

10. Bolt, Hex 1/4 x 2

11. Nut, Nylok Jam Hex 1/4

12. Lever Base Welded Assy

13. Bolt, Ergonomic Handle w/Hole

Bolt, Hex (No Hole)

14. Handle, Ergonomic Plain

15. Handle, Ergonomic w/Rocker &

2 PB Switches

4-12

16. Cable, Push/Pull 31”

17. Clevis, 1/4” Pin

18. Pin, Clevis 1/4”x3/4”

19. Pin, Cotter 1/16”x3/4”

20. Rod End Assy

21. Bolt, Hex 1/4”x1” RH

22. Nut, Nylok 1/4”

23. Rod End Assy

24. Nut, Hex 7/16”

25. Bolt, Hex 7/16”x 1 1/4”

26. Washer, Lock 7/16”

27. Nut, Nylok 7/16”

28. Bolt, Hex 7/16 x 2

29. Bar, CF RD Linkage LH

30. Bar, CF RD Linkage RH

31. Hydroback Assy

32. Bolt, Hex 3/8 x 1 1/2

33. Washer, 3/8 x 5/8

34. Nut, Nylok 3/8

35. Pintle Lever Assy

36. Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 2

37. Nut, Nylok Hex 5/16

38. Control Cross Shaft Assy

39. Bearing, Flanged 2-Bolt

40. Bolt, Hex 5/16 x 1 1/4”

41. Washer, Lock 5/16”

42. Rod End Assy

43. Nut, Nylok, Hex 5/16

44. Nut, Hex 5/16

45. Bar, Valve Control Rear

46. Nut, Hex 1/4”

47. Pin, Cotter

48. Clevis

49. Pin, Clevis 

C4167

7

2

34 1

8

6

5

9

1

2 3

4

5

8

9

8

8

10

13

12

14
20

15

19

11
12

4

4

23

16

16

18

17

21
23

22
26

25

24

24

25

26

27

27

28

28

30

29

31

31

32

32

33

33

34

34

35

35

37

3638

39

39

41
40

44

44

42

42

43

43

45

45

46

46

47

47

48

49

48



4

4-13

Check cable ends, eyelets or rod ends, and mounting pins

for wear before removing the cable. Replace worn parts

when replacing new cables. Cable ends should be inspect-

ed every 150 hours of operation.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield. Unfasten

control lever plates and disconnect the throttle. Slide

boots over the handles so that the control levers are easily

accessible. (fig. C4631 & C3848)

3 Loosen jam nuts on the cable rod end and eyelet end.

(fig. C3847 and fig. C3849)

4 Loosen the cable nuts on the control lever and the

transmission  plate.  (fig. C3849 and fig. C3848)

5 Remove cotter pins from lever base assembly end of

the cable and remove the clevis pins. (fig. C3848)

6 Unbolt eyelet end of the cable, then remove the

cable.

7 Remove the clevis and eyelet ends of the cable and

reuse them if still serviceable.

8 Install the new cable in the reverse order above.

There must be a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm) of thread

engagement into the cable rod end and eyelet ends.

9 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

Note: After installation of a new cable, the control

lever angle will need to be verified and adjusted if nec-

essary. Refer to page 4-14.

Cable Replacement

C3848

C4631

C3847

C3849

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Loosen Jam Nuts

Remove Clevis and Cotter Pin

Loosen Jam Nuts

Hand control cable

Remove control lever plates



4

4-14

Angle Adjustment
After changing the control cable, the control lever angle

will need to be verified to provide operator comfort and

proper pedal travel clearance.  Ensure the loader is parked

on a level surface.

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Unfasten control lever plates and disconnect the

throttle. Slide boots over the handles so that the control

levers are easily accessible. 

3 Make sure the cable ends are screwed onto the cable

threads a minimum of 3/8’’ (6mm).

4 Place an angle finder on the top of the main tubing to

find the base measurement. Take note of the reading.

5 Place the angle finder on the control lever as shown

(fig. C3877). Note the reading. The correct angle is 8º + /

- 1º.

6 Adjust the angle by moving the cable ends up or

down on their mount.  Adjustment may be made at the

front  or the rear of the cable. (fig. C3848 and fig. C3847)

7 Tighten all cable nuts and jam nuts on the cable ends.

(fig. C3848)

8 Cycle the control levers to check for travel clearance.

9 Reconnect the throttle to the control lever plate.

Fasten the control lever boots to the cab. Replace seat and

hydrostatic shield. (fig. C4631)

10 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

C3847

C3877

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

C3848

C4631

Jam Nuts

Cable location



4

4-15

Control Lever Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

3 Remove control lever plates and boots. Disconnect

throttle if necessary. (fig. C4631, C3832)

4 Remove cotter pins from the lever base assy and

cable and remove the clevis pin. 

5 Loosen the cable nuts and remove cable from mount

on control lever.  (fig. C3848)

6 Remove bolts from control rod.

7 Remove mounting bolts for control lever. (fig.

C3847)

8 Remove control lever saving the plastic sleeve.

Replace if necessary.

9 Replace all parts in reverse order. Cycle the control

lever after installation to check for binding and travel

clearance. Check control angles to ensure optimum per-

formance.

10 Check the operation of the hand controls.  Make sure

the control valve locking system is functioning properly.

NOTE: If the loader is equipped with optional electronic

accessories operated by control handle mounted switches,

the control handle switch wiring will need to be discon-

nected and transferred to the new steering lever.

If the control lever functions are sloppy due to excessive

wearing of the swivel bushing, the swivel assembly may

need replaced.

C3832

C3848

C4631

Control Lever Cover

C3847

HAND CONTROLS 4.3

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Control Handle

Control Cable

Remove The

Mounting Bolt



4

4-16

THROTTLE 4.4

C3343

1.   68” Cable, Turn To Lock

2.   Joint, Ball Socket

3.   Throttle Bracket Assy

4.   Bolt, Hex

5.   Washer, Lock

6.   Washer, Flat

7.   Nut

8.   Nut, Jam

1

6

5

4

3

2

8
7



4

4-17

Adjustments
The throttle system can be adjusted for total travel

(stroke).

The throttle cable can be set and locked in the full throttle

position.

TO CHECK THE THROTTLE TRAVEL:

1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Open the rear door and locate the engine lever and

throttle cable.

3 Stroke the throttle lever in the full forward position

(pull upwards). (fig. C3569)  The throttle cable must

touch the limiter bolt stops to acquire full engine speed

(internal on the V 3300-TB for the high idle setting).

4 Stroke the throttle lever to the idle position (push

downward) until it stops. (fig. C3568)  The engine lever

should touch the limiter bolt to acquire the engines proper

low idle speed.

5 If adjustment can not be achieved to get the full

range of  travel, adjust the cable end on the engine lever

or the jam nuts on the cable and bracket.

Bolt

Low Idle

position

Throttle control

C4662

THROTTLE 4.4

Bolt

C3568 C3569

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

High Idle

position



4

4-18

Throttle Cable Replacement
1 Raise the boom arms, engage the boom supports and

shut off the engine.

2 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.(fig. C3557)

3 Remove the tee handle, nut and washer holding the

assembly in place.(fig. C3878)

4 Open the rear door, pull ahead on the throttle pivot

end and turn to unhook the ball from the socket on the

pivot assembly. (fig. C4662)  

5 Loosen the 2 jam nut on the throttle mounting brack-

et. (fig. C4663)

5 Pull the throttle cable out toward the front of the

loader. 

6 Remove the rod end on the old throttle control cable

and transfer it to the new control cable.

7 Replace the throttle control cable in the reverse order

of above. Adjust the lock nut and tighten against the LH

seat support on the underside of the deck.

8 Adjust the 2 jam nuts on the throttle mounting brack-

et to obtain full travel on the cable.(fig. C4663)

NOTE: The throttle cable may need to be adjusted to

ensure contact of the engine lever and the limiter bolts for

speed settings (up and down). (fig. C4662)  

C4662

Pivot Assembly

C3557

Seat assembly

C3878

Hydrostatic Shield

Throttle End

Throttle Cable

C4663

THROTTLE 4.4

Low Idle

Limiter bolt

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

Jam Nuts



4

4-19

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5

1
2

3

9 5

7

6

10

4

3

2

8

9

1.   Nut, Jam

2.   Nut, Nylok

3.   Stud. Ball

4.   Gas Spring

5.   Switch, Dual

6.   Screw, Self Tapping

7.   Washer, Lock

8.   Restraint Bar Ass’y

9.   Spacer

10. Lockwasher



4

4-20

Gas Spring Replacement
The restraint bar is held up, over head, by means of a gas

assist type strut. (gas spring) (fig. C3571)

If the seal in the strut has deteriorated and failed, or the

strut rod has been damaged, the restraint bar will not stay

in the upright position due to gas pressure loss.

To replace the gas spring assembly:

1 Lower the liftarms and park the loader on a level sur-

face. Shut off the engine.

2 Insert a small flat bladed screwdriver behind the

spring clips (fig. C3572) on either end of the gas spring.

Twist the screw driver while pulling out on the gas

spring. Repeat for the opposite end.

C3571

Gas spring

Mounting nut

C3572

Insert screwdriver 

Spring clip

4 The new gas spring is fully charged and is extended

to full length when installed. (fig. C2044)

5 Push one end of the gas spring onto the ball pivot

mount.

6 Raise the restraint bar and attach the opposite end.

7 Cycle the restraint bar to verify the new gas spring

will hold the restraint bar in the upright position.

3 Check the ball pivot mounts for wear or damage.

(fig. C2043) Replace them if necessary.

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5

C2043

C2044

Ball Socket

Ball Type

Pivot Mount



4

4-21

Restraint Bar Replacement
1 Lower the liftarms and park the loader on a level sur-

face. Shut off the engine.

2 Remove the nut from the upper gas spring pivot ball.

(fig. C3573) Remove the mount and gas spring together

allowing the restraint bar to lower.

3 Remove the 2 restraint bar mounting nuts. (fig.

C1104) There is one on either side of the restraint bar.

4 Squeeze the restraint bar ends inward and remove

each side from it’s pivot / mounting bolt. Use caution, do

not damage the safety switch located to the right rear of

the restraint bar.

5 Replace the restraint bar in the reverse order. Use

new lock nuts on the restraint bar mounts. Tighten to

remove slack between the restraint bar and spacer bush-

ings. Do not over tighten. The restraint bar should cycle

freely up and down without binding.

6 Re- attach the upper ball pivot mount to the restraint

bar. Cycle the restraint bar to check proper operation.

7 Check to make sure the safety switch is contacting

the restraint bar, and functioning properly. This safety

switch activates the parking brake when the engine is

operating, the operator is seated with the seat belt fas-

tened, and the restraint bar is in the raised position.

Lower the restraint bar to release the parking brake.

C3573

C2043

Gas strut mount

Gas strut mount

Restraint bar mount

Restraint bar mounts

C3775

C3775

Remove upper gas spring mount

Socket

Ball

Gas strut mounting

RESTRAINT BAR 4.5



4

SEAT BELT 4.5

C4105

C4688

C4689

Seat belt Inspection
Inspect the seat belt for proper condition on a regular

basis.(150 hours)  Inspect more often if there is potential

exposure of the seat belt to severe environmental condi-

tions.  If any components or part of the seat belt system

requires replacement, the entire belt system must be

replaced.  

The 250/255 uses a number of different seat belt sys-

tems depending on how your loader is configured.  The

255 two speed option uses a 3 point seat belt (fig. C4105)

You may want to consult your Thomas dealer for replace-

ment parts.

There are 5 steps in inspecting the seat belt system:

1 Inspect the belt on the entire system for cuts, fraying,

extreme or unusual wear.  Check the belt for significant

discoloration due to ultraviolet exposure.  Inspect for

abrasions to the belt webbing caused by dusty or dirty

conditions.  Most common area of belt wear include the

buckle / latch area, the shoulder loop area and any place

the belt makes contact with seat.

2 Inspect buckle for proper operation by inserting in

latch and listening for an audible click.  Verify the buckle

is not damaged, cracked or broken.  Verify the latch is

released when the button is pressed on the buckle.  Check

the wiring on the buckle and ensure there the wire are in

good condition.  (fig. C4689)

3 Inspect the latch for proper operation by inserting

into buckle.  The latch must insert smoothly and you must

hear an audible click.  Verify proper latching by tugging

on belt.  The Latch must not be worn, deformed or cor-

roded.

4 Inspect retractor operation.  When pulled and

released slowly, the seat belt must spool out and retract

without locking.  On the 3-point seat belt, the belt must

move freely through the shoulder loop and pivot freely.

5 Inspect mounting hardware on both sides of seat.

Hardware must not be missing, rusted, corroded, or dam-

aged.

3 Point Seat 

Belt

4-22

WARNING

The seat belt system must be inspected at every 150

hours service interval.

Inspect buckle wiring



4

Seat belt Replacement

SEAT BELT 4.5

Begin the seat belt replacement by removing any attach-

ments, raise the boom arms and engage the boom support

pins.  Shut off the engine.

1 Remove the seat and hydrostatic shield.

2 Remove the bolt fastening the retractor to the bracket

in the seat support.  (fig. C4647)  Torque to 40 ft lbs

(54Nm) for reassembly.

3 Remove the mounting bracket for the retractor from

the seat support.  Torque to 30 ft lbs (27Nm) for reassem-

bly.

4 Remove the bolt fastening the buckle from the seat

support.  (fig. C4689)  Torque to 30 ft lbs (27 Nm) for

reassembly.  Unplug the wires at the connector fastened at

the seat support.

5 If you loader contains a 3 point seat belt, remove the

shoulder strap section fastened to the rear of the cab.

Torque to 45 ft lbs (61 Nm) for reassembly.

Reverse the step provided for reassembly.  

6 Check the operation of the seat belt system.  Be sure

the seat belt is not twisted during installation.

WARNING

Never work under the boom arms without the boom

supports engaged.

C4689

C3557

Fasteners

C4647

Remove bolt

4-23



4

4-24

PARKING BRAKE 4.6

General Information

C807

Seat pressure switch

C3574

Seat belt safety switch

C3573

Restraint Bar Safety Switch

Solenoid Brake Valve

C3575

Each drive motor contains a set of clutch pack type fric-

tion discs that are spring loaded in the engaged position.

The parking brake is inter locked with various safety

switches. (fig. C807, C3573, C3574, C3575) The parking

brake will only release when the engine is operating, the

operator is seated with the seat belt fastened and the

restraint bar is in the lowered position.

The parking brake system requires 210 psi (15 bar)

hydraulic pressure to release or separate the clutch packs

in the drive motors. The hydraulic pressure is provided by

the charge pressure relief valve in the hydrostatic tandem

pump.

When the engine is operating and all safety switches are

functioning and in the closed position, the hydraulic /

electric solenoid brake valve (fig. C3575) will allow

charge pressure to release the parking brake in the drive

motors.



4

4-25

TROUBLE SHOOTING 4.7

Symptom Cause Corrective Action       Section
Loader creeps, Neutral adjustment Adjust linkage 4.1

won’t center Worn, loose linkage Replace, tighten parts 4.1

Binding, dragging parts Repair, replace 4.1

Steering jerky Worn, loose linkage Replace 4.1

Binding linkage Repair, replace 4.1

Linkage adjustment Adjust 4.1

Low charge pressure Repair, replace 2

Loader doesn’t track straight Limiter stops Adjust 4.1

Binding linkage Repair, replace 4.1

Hydrostatic failure Repair, replace 2

Boom controls inoperative Damaged cables, linkage Replace 4.2, 4.3

Safety switch ( s ) Adjust, replace 5

Bad electrical ground Repair 5

Blown fuse Replace 5

Valve lock malfunction Replace parts 1, 5

Low hydraulic oil Replenish 1

No oil pressure Make repairs 1

Boom operation slow Cable linkage Replace, adjust 4.2, 4.3

Ax. hydraulics engaged Disengage

Engine RPM low Adjust 7

Control valve relief Adjust, replace 1

Cylinder seal, damage Repair, replace 1

Boom controls stiff Cable wear Replace 4.2, 4.3

Pivot wear Replace parts 4.2, 4.3

Control valve wear Repair, replace 1

Auxiliary hyd. inoperative Blown fuse Replace 5

(solenoid control type) Switch ( s ) failure Replace 5

Ax. valve malfunction Repair, replace 1

Electrical short Repair 5

Bad electrical ground Repair 5

Brake won’t hold Service plunger on brake Inspect and service 2

valve open

Brake disc wear or damage Repair, replace 2

Brake won’t release Blown fuse Replace 5

Safety switch malfunction Adjust, replace 5

Lack of hydrostatic charge Test, repair 2

pressure

Brake valve failure Repair, replace 2



NOTES

4


